

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ALLIANCE TO SAVE THE MATTAPONI, et al.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	Civil Action No.
	:	1:06-cv-01268-HHK
UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,	:	
et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

THE ALLIANCE ET AL.'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ABBREVIATIONS iv

INTRODUCTION AND NATURE OF CASE.....1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

The Reservoir Project.....2

Related State Proceedings5

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND6

STANDARD OF REVIEW8

ARGUMENT.....9

I. THE NAD’S FINDINGS UNDER THE 404(B)(1) GUIDELINES REGARDING SIGNIFICANT DEGRADATION AND MITIGATION ARE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....9

A. The Permit Will Cause or Contribute to Significant Degradation of Waters of the United States, Including Wetlands.....9

B. The Mitigation Plan Approved by the Corps Fails to Comply With the National Requirement of “No Net Loss” of Wetlands.....12

1. Introduction: Controlling Regulations and the Corps’ Memorandum of Agreement with EPA12

2. The Mitigation Proposed by Newport News Will Not Replace the Wetland Functions and Values Destroyed by the Reservoir14

C. The NAD’s Determination that Freshwater Withdrawals Would Not Significantly Degrade the Mattaponi River Violates the 404(b)(1) Requirements19

II. THE NAD VIOLATED THE 404(B)(1) BAN ON ISSUANCE OF A PERMIT IF THERE IS A LESS ENVIRONMENTALLY DAMAGING ALTERNATIVE AVAILABLE22

A. The NAD’s Sole Reliance on the Alternatives Set Forth in the 1997 FEIS Violated the 404(b)(1) Guidelines23

B. The NAD’s Dismissal of Proven Alternatives to Satisfy the Lower Need Violates the 404(b)(1) Requirements.....26

C.	<u>The NAD’s Limited Consideration of Other Practicable Alternatives Violates the 404(b)(1) Requirements</u>	27
1.	<u>Reduction of “Dead Storage” in Newport News’ Existing Reservoirs Together With Increased Pumping from the Chickahominy River</u>	28
2.	<u>Use of the Big Bethel Reservoir</u>	30
3.	<u>Use of Additional Desalinization Facilities</u>	30
III.	THE NAD VIOLATED THE PUBLIC INTEREST REVIEW REQUIREMENTS	31
IV.	EPA’S FAILURE TO VETO THE PERMIT WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS	34
V.	THE NAD’S REFUSAL TO SUPPLEMENT THE FEIS VIOLATES NEPA	38
A.	<u>Significant Change in Projected Water Demand</u>	39
B.	<u>The Seasonal Pumping Hiatus</u>	40
C.	<u>Other Environmentally Significant New Information</u>	41
D.	<u>Cumulative and Indirect Impacts</u>	43
	CONCLUSION	44

Timeline for Permit Review of Proposed Reservoir ProjectAppendix

Exhibits A-G (standing declarations)..... Attached as separate pdf documents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFL-CIO v. Chao</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2007)	8
<i>American Bird Conservancy v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 516 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	41
<i>Bahia Park v. United States</i> , 286 F. Supp. 2d 201 (D.P.R. 2003)	34
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	37
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	9, 37
<i>*Dubois v. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996).....	40, 42
<i>*Environmental Defense Fund v. Marsh</i> , 651 F.2d 983 (5th Cir. 1981)	39
<i>*Environmental Defense v. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2007)	17
<i>*Friends of the Earth v. Hall</i> , 693 F. Supp. 904 (W.D. Wash. 1988)	21
<i>*Friends of the Earth v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000)	44
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. FAA</i> , 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	43
<i>*Hughes River Watershed Conservancy v. Glickman</i> , 81 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 1996).....	36, 39
<i>Idaho v. Interstate Commerce Commission</i> , 35 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	42
<i>Louisiana PSC v. FERC</i> , 184 F.3d 892 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	38
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	39, 41
<i>*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) ...	9, 25, 27, 40
<i>*North Carolina v. Hudson</i> , 665 F. Supp. 428 (E.D.N.C. 1987).....	28, 33
<i>Northwest Bypass Group v. U. S. Army Corps Of Eng’rs</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33202 (D.N.H. 2008)	34
<i>Northwoods Wilderness Recovery, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 323 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2003)	39
<i>*Ohio Valley Environmental Coalition v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 479 F.Supp.2d 607 (S.D.W. Va. 2007)	13
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co. v. FERC</i> , 613 F.2d 1120 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	37
<i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 717 F.2d 1409 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	41
<i>*Simmons v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 120 F.3d 664 (7 th Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>*Utahns for Better Transportation v. United States Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002)	21-22,23, 25, 27, 29
<i>Utahns for Better Transportation v. United States</i> , 305 F.3d 1152 (10 th Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>*Van Abbema v. Fornell</i> , 807 F.2d 633 (7 th Cir. 1986)	25, 32
<i>Wyoming Outdoor Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 351 F. Supp.2d 1232 (D. Wyo. 2005)	33

Other Authorities

<i>*Chesapeake 2000 Agreement</i> (28 June 2000).....	1, 8, 37
<i>*EPA 1990 and Dept. of the Army, Memorandum of Agreement (“MOA”), Section 404(b)(1) Guidelines</i> , 55 Fed. Reg. 9210 (12 Mar. 1990)	7-8, 11-13, 17, 19
White House Office on Environmental Policy, <i>Protecting America's Wetlands: A Fair, Flexible, and Effective Approach</i> (24 Aug. 1993).....	8, 12
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Regulatory Guidance Letter No. 02-2 (24 Dec. 2002).....	12-14, 17-19

Wetlands Protections and Goals, Chesapeake Executive Council Directive No. 97-2 (30 Oct. 1997)	33
--	----

Chesapeake Executive Council Directive No.97-2, Wetlands Protection and Restoration Goals 2000 Agreement (30 Oct. 1997)	12
---	----

Federal Statutes

33 U.S.C. §§1251 <i>et seq.</i>	1
*33 U.S.C. §1344.....	passim
33 USC 1344(a)	7
*33 U.S.C. §1344(b)	6
*33 U.S.C. §1344(c)	8, 32, 34-37
*42 U.S.C. §§4321.....	1
5 U.S.C. §§701-706	1
*5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A).....	8

Federal Regulations

33 CFR 230.2520	20
33 C.F.R. §328.3	9
33 CFR 320.4.....	33
*33 C.F.R. §320.4(a).....	7, 31, 33, 34
33 C.F.R. §325.8(b)(2).....	4
33 CFR § 320.4 (b)	7, 11, 31, 34
33 CFR 320.4(j)(4).....	33-34
33 CFR 332.3(c).....	17
*§404(b)(1) Guidelines, codified at 40 C.F.R. Part 230.....	passim
*40 C.F.R. § 230.10	7
*40 C.F.R. §230.10(a).....	7, 12, 23, 25
*40 C.F.R. §230.10(c).....	7, 9, 11, 20, 35
*40 C.F.R. §230.10(d)	7, 12
*40 C.F.R. § 230.11	9, 12-13
40 C.F.R. §230.12(a)(3)(iv)	7
40 C.F.R. § 230.30	9
40 C.F.R. § 230.32	9
40 C.F.R. § 230.40	10
40 C.F.R. Subpart E, §230.41	7, 9
40 C.F.R. § 230.91	12, 19
40 C.F.R. § 230.93	12, 13, 17
40 C.F.R. §231.2(e).....	35
*40 C.F.R. §1502.9(c)(1)(i-ii).....	8, 39, 40
*40 CFR 1502.14(a).....	40
*40 C.F.R. §1508.7	43
*40 C.F.R. §1508.8(b)	44
